2011 the Group had entered into certain fixed term deposits subject to a period of between six and 12 months with the Bank
of Scotland plc, which govern the application of a pricing mechanism to be used in the calculation of credit interest rates the
Bank of Scotland plc pays to the Group. If during the term of a fixed term deposit the aggregate of client deposits held
under the arrangement falls below the aggregate of all unexpired fixed term deposits, the Group is obliged to pay breakage
costs equivalent to the costs incurred by Bank of Scotland plc in breaking any of the hedging arrangements it has entered
into to make any uncovered unexpired fixed term deposit available. The Group’s liability is capped based on a maximum
increase in the LIBOR interest rate of 500bps over the LIBOR interest rate applicable on the day the relevant deposit was
arranged.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 100bps (1%) change in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate deposits). There is no impact on the
Group’s equity.

30. Financial risk management

Increase/decrease in basis points Effect on profit before tax £

2011

£ Sterling +100 117,890

£ Sterling –100 (117,890)

2010

£ Sterling +100 87,090

£ Sterling –100 (87,090)

88

(b)	 Foreign exchange translation and transaction risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the Group will sustain losses through adverse movements in currency exchange rates.
With all of the Group’s business located within the UK, the Group is not exposed to foreign exchange translation or
transaction risk and does not hedge any foreign current assets or liabilities.

(c)	 Price risk
Price risk is the risk that a decline in the value of assets adversely impacts the profitability of the Group as a result of an
asset not meeting its expected value. The Group is exposed to price risk on corporate investments held on the Group